

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KYLE BROOKS,

Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

F. ANDREW HESSICK
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27599
(919) 962-4332

JUD LOHNES
OFFICE OF THE COLORADO
STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
1300 Broadway, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 764-6468

RICHARD A. SIMPSON
Counsel of Record
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7314
rsimpson@wiley.law

Counsel for Petitioner

292955



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 14(b) STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Colorado Supreme Court’s decision conflicts with decisions of this Court	11
II. The decision below conflicts with decisions by federal courts of appeals and other state courts.....	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The decision below conflicts with decisions of the Second and Eighth Circuits and of the Utah Supreme Court holding that a plea is invalid where the trial court fails to assure itself that the defendant understands the elements of the crime charged, notwithstanding that defense counsel discussed the charge with the defendant	16
B. The decision below conflicts with a decision of the Connecticut Supreme Court holding that a court may not presume that defense counsel adequately informed the defendant as to the elements of the crime charged where the charging document and trial court misstated the elements of the offense	20
III. The Colorado Supreme Court erred in concluding that Brooks’s guilty plea was valid	23
IV. The question presented is of exceptional importance	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, DATED SEPTEMBER 9, 2019, AS MODIFIED SEPTEMBER 23, 2019	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO DECIDED JUNE 15, 2017	12a
APPENDIX C — EXCERPT OF TRANSCRIPT OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF COLORADO, BOULDER COUNTY, DATED AUGUST 8, 2013 ..	36a
APPENDIX D — MINUTE ORDER OF THE DISTRICT COURT, BOULDER COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO, DATED JULY 8, 2013 ..	41a
APPENDIX E — EXCERPT OF TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF COLORADO, BOULDER COUNTY, DATED JUNE 18, 2010.....	46a
APPENDIX F — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT, DATED SEPTEMBER 23, 2019	55a
APPENDIX G — DENIALS OF REHEARING OF THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS, DATED AUGUST 3, 2017	57a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX H — RELEVANT COLORADO REVISED STATUTES.....	59a
APPENDIX I — PLEA AGREEMENT.....	65a
APPENDIX J — MOTION TO THE COUNTY COURT, BOULDER COUNTY, COLORADO, FILED JUNE 17, 2010	84a
APPENDIX K — MOTION TO THE COUNTY COURT, BOULDER COUNTY, COLORADO, FILED JUNE 17, 2010	86a
APPENDIX L — AMENDED CRIMINAL INFORMATION, DATED JUNE 17, 2010.....	88a
APPENDIX M — ORIGINAL CRIMINAL INFORMATION, DATED APRIL 17, 2010.....	89a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005).....	11, 12, 24
<i>Connecticut v. Childree</i> , 454 A.2d 1274 (Conn. 1983).....	21, 22
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodges v. Easton</i> , 106 U.S. 408 (1882).....	24
<i>Ivy v. Caspari</i> , 173 F.3d 1136 (8th Cir. 1999).....	18, 19
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	24, 28
<i>Lacy v. Colorado</i> , 775 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1989).....	8
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983).....	11, 28
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969).....	11, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	28
<i>People v. Archuleta</i> , 180 Colo. 156, 503 P.2d 346 (1972)	14
<i>People v. Brooks</i> , 454 P.3d 270 (Colo. App. 2017)	8
<i>Smith v. O’Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941).....	11, 25
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 199 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1999)	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	24
<i>United States v. Repella</i> , 359 F. App’x 294 (3d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	11
<i>Utah v. Alexander</i> , 279 P.3d 371 (Utah 2012).....	19, 20
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
2 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution § 1779 (4th ed. 1873)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1.3-801(2)(a)(I)	7
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-4-401(1)	1, 3, 4, 5
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-4-401(5)	4
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-4-401(6)	5
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53a-119(5)	21
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, FELONY SENTENCES IN STATE COURTS, 2006 – STATISTICAL TABLES 9 (Dec. 2009)	30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	17
J. Adams, Diary Entry (Feb. 12, 1771)	24
John Gramlich, <i>Only 2% of Federal Criminal Defendants Go to Trial, and Most Who Do Are Found Guilty</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (June 11, 2019)	29-30
Letter from Clarendon to W. Pym (Jan. 27, 1766), 1 Papers of John Adams 169 (R. Taylor ed. 1977)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. COURTS, <i>U.S. District Courts—Criminal Defendants Disposed of, by Type of Disposition and Offense, During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2018</i>	29
